





News Headlines 8/3/2018

- National Night Out Tuesday, August 7, 2018
- Family starts fundraiser for Marty Carroll Jr., rider killed in Hesperia crash

National Night Out Tuesday, August 7, 2018

Susan A. Neufeld, ROTW News

Posted: August 3, 2018

Crestline, CA – Rim of the World Recreation and Park District, in conjunction with Cal Fire, **San Bernardino County Fire**, California Highway Patrol, and the Park District Staff are hosting a National Night Out.

Mountain residents are invited to come out to the Lake Gregory Education & Community Center, 24740 San Moritz Way, Crestline, CA., between the hours of 5:00 p.m and 7:00 p.m., Tuesday August 7, 2018.

This is a free, family-oriented event to raise awareness about crime prevention and personal/household safety. Police and fire equipment will be on display and there will be fun games and activities, chips and hot dogs will be served. Listen to the High Desert YARDBIRDS.

National Night Out is an annual campaign, organized through the National Association of Town Watch that promotes community partnerships and camaraderie to make our neighborhoods safer and more caring places to live.

Together we are making this happen. In recognition of Nation Night Out, resident throughout the mountain — and across the nation — are asked to lock their doors, turn on their porch lights, and spend the evening of August 7th outside with neighbors and law enforcement. National Night Out is a night to stand together and promote awareness, safety and neighborhood unity, through community partnerships and citizen involvement. Ar the National Night Out the LGEC ball field will have their GRAND OPENING!

Mark your calendars and we'll see you there!

https://rotwnews.com/2018/08/03/national-night-out-tuesday-august-7-2018/

Family starts fundraiser for Marty Carroll Jr., rider killed in Hesperia crash Staff Writer, VVNG

Posted: August 2, 2018



Marty Carroll JR. died from his injuries sustained in a motorcycle crash on Donert Street in Hesperia. (Facebook)

HESPERIA, Calif. (VVNG.com) — Marty Carroll Jr., was identified by family as the motorcyclist who died after crashing head-on into an SUV Wednesday morning.

"My brother was such an amazing soul who touched everyone that he came in contact with. He leaves behind a wife, 6 children, a niece, a sister, parents and so many friends. We never know when our time is & we never really are prepared for it either," Elizabeth Carroll wrote on the GoFundMe.

According to a previous Victor Valley News article, on August 1, 2018, at about 11:35 AM, Deputies from the Hesperia Station, along with rescue personnel from the **San Bernardino County Fire** Department, responded to a reported vehicle vs. motorcycle traffic collision near the intersection of Peach Avenue and Donert Street.

Carroll suffered major injuries and was transported by ground ambulance to Desert Valley Hospital, where despite efforts by doctors, he was pronounced deceased.

Marty's employer So Cal Stoneworx said Marty was on his way home from a lunch break when the crash occurred.

"Many of you may recognize Marty as a part of the Stoneworx crew, as he's been with us for over 5 years. However, he was much more than an employee, he was a brother to me. He was in a motorcycle accident today on his lunch break and did not make it. It's still so surreal to me right now, I shared so many good times with this dude over the years and just can't wrap my head around why this would happen to him," the company stated in a Facebook post.

"I am desperately asking all of my friends & family to please keep all of us in your prayers during this tough time & if you could donate anything to help out with my brother's services & the expenses that his wife & kids will need help with," his sister Elizabeth Carroll stated.

https://www.vvng.com/family-starts-fundraiser-for-marty-carroll-jr-rider-killed-in-hesperia-crash/